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3 months to 9 months to 3 months to 9 months to
30/09/2005 30/09/2005 30/09/2004 30/09/2004

$'000  $'000  $'000  *** $'000  ***

Revenues 8,479,893                24,854,919                7,510,950            22,320,587              

Expenses 7,968,697                23,351,810                6,887,304            20,653,321              

Operating Income 511,196                   1,503,109                  623,646               1,667,266                

Other income 90,313                     320,926                     57,406                 210,190                   

Profit from Operations 601,509                   1,824,035                  681,052               1,877,456                

Finance income 65,871                     233,466                     51,865                 108,136                   

Share of results of associated companies 10,596                     83,066                       3,558                   60,665                     

Profit before Taxation 677,976                   2,140,567                  736,475               2,046,257                

Taxation (203,373)                  (663,576)                   (213,821)              (585,376)                  

Profit for the period 474,603                   1,476,991                  522,654               1,460,881                

Attributable to:
      Equity holders of the Company 464,197                   1,431,547                  487,919               1,383,158                

      Minority interest 10,406                     45,444                       34,735                 77,723                     
474,603                   1,476,991                  522,654               1,460,881                

Earnings per share for profit attributable to the

       equity holders of the Company

       (expressed in $ per share)
       Basic $1.42 $4.38 $1.51 $4.27

       Diluted $1.39 $4.29 $1.47 $4.17

*** : Restated to comply with changes in IFRS
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September December September
2005 2004 2004
$ '000 $ '000 *** $ '000 ***

NET ASSETS EMPLOYED
Non-Current Assets
     Fixed assets 2,261,606            2,175,647            1,996,077            
     Intangible assets 887,708               312,751               369,620               
     Investments in associates 497,883               414,516               411,816               
     Investments 3,099,533            2,947,076            3,626,069            
     Long term receivables 2,395,259            1,746,285            1,004,479            
     Deferred tax assets 581,311               601,249               598,658               
     Pension plan asset 4,811,251            4,409,317            4,157,300            

14,534,551          12,606,841          12,164,019          

Current Assets
     Inventories 3,158,183            3,329,331            2,373,270            
     Receivables 6,343,924            5,636,348            4,865,563            
     Long term receivables - current portion 776,609               789,424               1,071,038            
     Taxation recoverable 523,924               531,965               461,325               
     Cash and short term investments 35,251,181          29,789,656          28,699,793          

46,053,821          40,076,724          37,470,989          

Current Liabilities
     Payables 8,159,253            7,304,489            6,144,896            
     Provisions 8,194                   8,979                   36,719                 
     Taxation 249,250               467,916               228,853               
     Bank and short term loans 2,851,925            2,052,007            1,896,298            
     Long term liabilities - current portion 175,311               177,060               91,054                 
     Deposits 8,428,129            4,185,409            4,025,822            
     Securities sold under agreement to repurchase 20,080,827          20,335,155          19,969,312          

39,952,889          34,531,015          32,392,954          
Net Current Assets 6,100,932            5,545,709            5,078,035            

20,635,483          18,152,550          17,242,054          

FINANCED BY
Capital & reserves attributable to the equity holders
     of the Company
     Share Capital 326,804               325,817               324,102               
     Capital and fair value reserves 3,154,399            2,955,592            2,721,380            
     Retained earnings 9,229,485            7,929,814            7,440,734            
     Reserve funds 696,529               696,529               643,207               
     Translation gains and other reserves 1,417,171            1,305,510            1,258,922            

14,824,388          13,213,262          12,388,345          
Minority Interest 763,462               507,527               509,126               
Total Equity 15,587,850          13,720,789          12,897,471          
Non-Current Liabilities
     Provisions 6,221                   6,516                   6,221                   
     Long Term Liabilities 1,822,685            1,474,367            1,464,930            
     Deferred Tax Liabilities 2,286,408            2,103,422            1,985,549            
     Other post-retirement obligations 932,319               847,456               887,883               

5,047,633            4,431,761            4,344,583            
 20,635,483          18,152,550          17,242,054          

Approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 27 October 2005 and signed on its behalf by:
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Attributable to equity holders of the Company
Minority 
Interest

Total         
Equity

No. of  
Shares

Share  
Capital  

Capital and 
Fair Value 
Reserve  

Retained  
Earnings  

Reserve 
Fund

Other  
Reserves  Total

‘000  $’000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  

Balance at 1 January 2004 323,466    323,466     3,448,660  5,985,265  643,207     1,167,741  11,568,339  460,032     12,028,371  

Net gains/(losses) not recognised in the profit 
and loss account, net of tax:

     Foreign currency translation adjustments -               -                 -                 -                 -                 46,810       46,810         778            47,588         

     Fair value adjustments -               -                 156,472     -                 -                 -                 156,472       -                 156,472       

     Revaluation surplus -               -                 (702,674)    -                 -                 -                 (702,674)     -                 (702,674)     

     Other -               -                 4,048         -                 -                 -                 4,048           (7)               4,041           

     Total -               -                 (542,154)    -                 -                 46,810       (495,344)     771            (494,573)     

Profit for the period -               -                 -                 1,383,158  -                 -                 1,383,158    77,723       1,460,881    

Issue of shares at a premium 636           636            16,704       -                 -                 -                 17,340         -                 17,340         

Transfers between reserves -               -                 (201,830)    201,830     -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  

Employee share option scheme -               -                 -                 -                 -                 44,371       44,371         -                 44,371         

Dividends paid -               -                 -                 (129,519)    -                 -                 (129,519)     -                 (129,519)     

Dividends paid by subsidiary to minority interest -               -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  (29,400)      (29,400)       

Other -               -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  
Balance at 30 September 2004 324,102    324,102     2,721,380  7,440,734  643,207     1,258,922  12,388,345  509,126     12,897,471  

Balance at 1 January 2005 325,817    325,817     2,955,592  7,929,814  696,529     1,305,510  13,213,262  507,527     13,720,789  

Net gains/(losses) not recognised in the profit 
and loss account:

     Foreign currency translation adjustments -               -                 -                 -                 -                 46,635       46,635         715            47,350         

     Fair value adjustments -               -                 180,257     -                 -                 -                 180,257       -                 180,257       

     Revaluation surplus -               -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  

     Other -               -                 564            -                 -                 -                 564              -                 564              

     Total -               -                 180,821     -                 -                 46,635       227,456       715            228,171       

Profit for the period -               -                 -                 1,431,547  -                 -                 1,431,547    45,444       1,476,991    

Issue of shares at a premium 987           987            33,097       -                 -                 -                 34,084         -                 34,084         

Increase in minority interest -               -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  229,376     229,376       

Transfers between reserves -               -                 (15,111)      15,111       -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  

Employee share option scheme -               -                 -                 -                 -                 65,026       65,026         -                 65,026         

Dividends paid -               -                 -                 (146,987)    -                 -                 (146,987)     -                 (146,987)     

Dividends paid by subsidiary to minority interest -               -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  (19,600)      (19,600)       

Other -               -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  

Balance at 30 September 2005 326,804 326,804 3,154,399 9,229,485 696,529 1,417,171 14,824,388 763,462 15,587,850
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30/09/2005 30/09/2004
$'000 $'000

SOURCES/(USES) OF CASH:

     Operating Activities

          Profit for the period 1,476,991 1,460,881

          Adjusments for items not affecting cash, changes in non-cash
          working capital components and other, net 134,196 330,468

     Cash provided by operating activities 1,611,187 1,791,349

     Cash provided by/(used in) financing activities 3,950,246 (234,159)

     Cash used in investing activities (4,853,390) (809,731)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 708,043 747,459

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 3,703,864 2,160,145

Exchange and translation gains on net foreign cash balances 26,888 13,019

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 4,438,795 2,920,623
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9 months to 30 September 2005 Food Retail & Financial Maritime Information Consolidation Group
Trading Trading Services Adjustments

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
REVENUE

External sales 9,956,682    7,554,439    5,263,338    -               2,080,460    24,854,919  

Inter-segment sales 468,803       1,658           91,527         -               -               (561,988)          -               

Total Revenue 10,425,485  7,556,097    5,354,865    -               2,080,460    (561,988)          24,854,919  

RESULT

Segment Result 128,611       171,051       899,468       -               350,706       3,870               1,553,706    

Unallocated income 270,329           270,329       

Profit from operations 1,824,035    

Finance income - net 147,168       (77,043)        131,187       -               36,024         (3,870)              233,466       

Share of associates 94,000         15,535         (23,073)        -               (3,396)          -                   83,066         

Profit before Taxation 369,779       109,543       1,007,582    -               383,334       270,329           2,140,567    

Taxation (663,576)      

Profit for the period 1,476,991    

Attributable to:

      Equity holders of the Company 1,431,547    

      Minority Interest 45,444         

1,476,991    

9 months to 30 September 2004 Food Retail & Financial Maritime Information Consolidation Group
Trading Trading Services Adjustments

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
REVENUE

External sales 8,136,632    7,602,618    4,325,392    221,458       2,034,487    22,320,587  

Inter-segment sales 412,315       1,152           290,704       14,817         -               (718,988)          -               

Total Revenue 8,548,947    7,603,770    4,616,096    236,275       2,034,487    (718,988)          22,320,587  

RESULT

Segment Result 74,020         261,477       857,005       23,140         379,508       118,960           1,714,110    

Unallocated income 163,346           163,346       

Profit from operations 1,877,456    

Finance income - net 140,289       (75,432)        105,074       9,512           47,653         (118,960)          108,136       

Share of associates 43,589         6,058           (6,032)          5,162           11,888         -                   60,665         

Profit before Taxation 257,898       192,103       956,047       37,814         439,049       163,346           2,046,257    

Taxation (585,376)      

Profit for the period 1,460,881    

Attributable to:

      Equity holders of the Company 1,383,158    

      Minority Interest 77,723         

1,460,881    
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